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BEFORE RAJENDER KUMAR, ADJUDICATING OFFICER,
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ORDER

1. This is a complaint filed by Anuradha Chadha (also called
as buyer) under section 31 of The Real Estate (Regulation
and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with
rule 29 of The Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) against
respondent/developer.

2. As per complainant, she booked a flat in respondent’s
project “Raheja“gevanzta'f,"'situated at sector-78, Gurugram
on 28.01.2012"',_'@&_.‘.m;dét payment.of Rs 10,26,932 as
booking amount. Thé resp'ondent issued an allotment letter
dated 30.05:.'-2('5)12 and allotted unit no A-153 admeasuring
1612.39 sq.ft. for a total::%:con'sid.eratgion of Rs 1,20,39,274
including ESP, "éDC,“wIDC with taxes .etc. A builder buyer
agreement (BBA) Was executed on 30.05.2012.

3. As per Clause 42 of buyer's agreement, the possession of
the unit s 5rc;pc;Sea to ba-delivedel by the developer to
the allottee within 48 months from the date of execution of
buyer’s agreement, with 6 months as grace period. The
respondent failed to complete the construction work and
consequently failed to deliver the possession of the unit till
date.

4. The complainant has paid all dues as demanded by the

respondent, from time to time. After expiry of said period
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of 48 months, the complainant enquired about the progress
of the construction, but the respondent failed to provide
any clear date of completion of the project to the
complainant. The respondent has failed to complete the
finishing work and failed to obtain the occupation
certificate. The complainant has paid Rs 1,10,05,251 i e. 95
% of entire agreed consider_ation along with miscellaneous

and additional charges‘etc-:on*ti"me

‘-l-*.

5. The respondent has revxsedgand expanded the project and
obtained the rev1sed env1ronmental clearance dated
31.07. 2017 wherem it has been mentioned that built up
area of prOJect has been increased to 2,97,575 sq.mt. from
146173 sq. mt. the number of floors have been increased

and even a new tower 0f40 ﬂoors has been inducted in the

...........

towards the covered car parkmg and is under legal
obligation to refund the same. The complainant vide email
dated 28.12.2018, requested for refund of amount paid
towards the allotted unit but respondent vide email dated
03.01.2019 refused to refund the same.

7. As respondent has committed gross violation of the
provisions of section 18(1) of the Act by not handing over

the timely possession of the unit in question, the
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complainant has prayed for refund of entire amount of Rs

1,10,05,251, alongwith interest @ 18 % per annum

compound interest and Rs 1,00,000 as cost of litigation.

8. The particulars of the project are reproduced here as under

in tabular form:

S.No. | Heads Information
PROJECT DETAILS
1. Project name and-l,c:__)ca:t._;if(_)lr;; | "Raheja Revanta", Sector
e 78, Gurugram, Haryana
2z Project area 18.72311 acres
3. Nature of the pr'ojgc:.t “'Résigential Group Housing
v | Colony
4, DTCP ‘li‘C‘Enfse no. and '..validity 49 70%2011 dated 01.06.2011,
status f valid ﬁp to 31.05.2021
B. Name of licensee Sh. Ram Chander, Ram
N Swaroop and 4 others
6. RERA Registereg&/ not registered | Registered vide no. 32 of
‘ . 2017 dated 04.08.2017
UNIT DETAILS |
1. | Unit no. A-153
2. | Unit measuring 1612.39 sq. ft.
3. | Date of Booking 28.01.2012
4. | Date of Allotment Letter 30.05.2012 (Page No. 34)
5. | Date of Buyer’s Agreement 30.05.2012
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6.

Due Date of Delivery of

Possession

As per Clause No. 4.2 : The
possession of said premises is
proposed to be delivered within
48 months from the date of
execution of buyer’s agreement
and after providing of necessary
infrastructure spec;ally road,
sewer and water to th:_u )complex
by the government w1th 6

months grace. perlod

30.05.2016

Delay in handing over of

possession till date

5 years 04 months

PAYMENT DETAILS

8.

Total sale con51derat10n

['Rs1,20,39,274

9.

Amount paid by the ;

complainant

| Rs 1,10,05,251

10.

Paymegt--?l-an_:r

Construction

‘.payment plan

linked

9. The respondent contested the complaint by filing a reply dated

30.03.2021. It took the preliminary objection that provisions of

Act of 2016 are not applicable in the present case as the booking

was made prior to enactment of the Act. Said Act of 2016 cannot

be applied retrospectively. Although the project has been

registered under the act in order to avoi

any complications. It
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is averred that, complaint is not maintainable and the dispute
should be resolved by arbitration, as the booking form as well
the buyer’s agreement contains arbitration clause. The
complainant had acknowledged that as per clause 3 and 14 of
the application form the building plans as approved by the
concerned authorities are tentative in nature and there might

be alterations in the layout plans as and when required.

10. It is contended that the two ngh Tension (HT) cables were

33

passing through the prolect site and respondent got the same
removed and relocated at its own cost As multlple government
and regulatory“ggenaes: were mvo]ved for shutdown of HT
lines, it took conSIderable time which falls within the force
majeure circumstances. 'The construction work is 75 %
complete and possession of the unit will bé'handed over to the
complainant, after its.(':ompletion, subject that the complainant
make payment of all dues and on availability of infrastructure
facilities such" agz sector roads and cflaying/providing basic
external infrastructure facilities such 'as water, sewer,
electricity etc
It is clarified by respondent that although the same
(respondent) is willing to fulfil its obligations, the Government
agencies have failed to provide essential basic infrastructure
facilities such as roads like 60 metre sector road including 24
metre wide road connectivity which Ivere supposed to be
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developed by HUDA, sewerage line, water and electricity
supply in the sector, where project in question is being
developed. The development of roads, sewerage etc has to be
completed by the governmental authorities, which are not
within the power and control of the respondent. The latter
cannot be held liable on account of non-performance by
government authorities. According to respondent, the time for
calculating due date of poSs_essibn shall starts only when the
infrastructure facilities will be provided by the government
authorities. !

12. As per terms of bnyer’sgegreement, con;plai_nant has agreed to
pay for additional sum for reservation of car parking space with
applicable charges and respondent 1s not under any legal
obligation to refund the same | .

13. T'have heard IR Iearned counsels for the parties and perused the
entire documents on repord ;

14. Respondent did not deny the facts that complainant has been
allotted a unit in project ‘Raheja Revanta’ being developed by it.
A builder buyer agreement was executed between them on
30.05.2012. According to same, possession of unit was to be
handed over to complainant within 48 months of agreement
along with 6 months of grace period. Due date of possession
comes to 30.05.2016. Respondent does not claim that project is
complete even now. According to it, it was delayed, not due to its
(respondent) fault but due to Govt. agencies having failed to
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provide infrastructure facilities such as water, sewer and
electricity. Development of roads etc. was to be completed by
Govt. agencies which are not under its control.

It is expected that when respondent thought to develop this
project, same would have imagined as how roads will be
constructed and how other infrastructure facilities will be
provided to buyers. After making provisions of everything
respondent was presumed to have entered in BBA with buyers.
When a buyer has made payment of almost 95 % of total
consideration of unit , same#WaéWeIl within his right to claim

possession of his dreamiunit. ‘A ‘buyer cannot be made to wait

o

indefinitely. Even if'infraétfuctﬁre worksas stated by respondent
above, was to be done by G;)vt. agéncies, it was responsibility of
respondent towards buyer to get the same done in time.
Aforesaid cannot be termed as force-majeure circumstances. It is
well settled that a'developer is not entitled to grace period
automatically. It has to establish that project could not be
completed without any fault/negligence on its part. Project is
highly delayed. ‘RéSpondent is liable;to" refind the amount of
complainant/buyer in view of sectioni:18 of the Act.

So far as plea of arbitration clause is concerned. Even respondent
did not apply for appointment of arbitrator. Even otherwise, Act
of 2016 being a special Act, provisions of same override even
covenants of agreement between parties

Considering facts stated above, complaint in hands is accordingly
allowed and respondent is directed to refund amount received
from complainant i.e. Rs 1,10,05,251 to latter within 90 days
from today, with interest @ 9.3 % p.j. from the date of each
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payment, till realisation of amount. A cost of Rs 1 lac is also

imposed upon respondent to be paid to complainant.

29.09.2021

by
(RAJENDER éﬁ’lAR)
Adjudicating Officer

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority
Gurugram

Judgement uploaded on 08.10.2021.
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